
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

13 September 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jo Randall 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Nigel Manning 

+Mrs Maria Angel 
^Mr Charles Hope 
^Ms Geraldine Reffo 
^Mr Ian Symes 
 

         +
Independent member ^ Parish member 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor Andrew Gomm  
Councillor David Goodwin  
Councillor Liz Hogger  

Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Susan Parker  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The 
whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months.   

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being 
recorded.  By entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services on 
01483 444102. 

                                                           QUORUM 3 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for 
[...]
RESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 27 July 2017. 
 

4   2016-17 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT: YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 (Pages 
5 - 52) 
 

5   2016-17 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 53 - 170) 
 

6   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18 PERIOD 3 (APRIL TO JUNE 2017) 
(Pages 171 - 224) 
 

7   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION: GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 225 - 232) 
 

8   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Pages 233 - 250) 
 

9   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 251 - 256) 
 
 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 July 2017 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
   Councillor Nigel Manning 

* Mrs Maria Angel 
* Mr Charles Hope 
* Ms Geraldine Reffo 
* Mr Ian Symes 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance, Councillor Matt Furniss and the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Michael Illman were also in 
attendance. 
 

CGS13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nigel Manning. 
  

CGS14   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS15   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
2017. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS16   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered an update report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton on the audit of the Council’s 2016-17 financial statements. The auditors had reported 
that, to date, they had found no significant issues to bring to the Committee’s attention. Once 
completed, the auditors would bring a comprehensive report with full findings to the Committee 
in September 2017.  
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the content of the External Auditor’s update report be noted.  
  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to comment on the External Auditor’s update report. 
   

CGS17   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2017  
 

The Committee considered a report on the adoption of a revised Risk Management Strategy 
and Framework 2017.  Risk management was an integral part of the Council’s governance 
framework, but it was an everyday occurrence within services, whether the decision making 
process was formal or informal.  The Committee noted that its terms of reference included 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

‘monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance in the Council’.   
  
Risk was not just about identifying negative events, it was also about identifying the positives 
and the opportunities within day-to-day service delivery or projects.  This had become more 
relevant and important given the Council’s ambitious Corporate Plan, the financial pressures 
that the Council as facing and the desire to look for income generating business opportunities.  
It was also sound business practice.    
  
The Council’s objectives for risk and opportunity management were to: 

  
(i)       embed r
[...]
d established to 
oversee this work should involve councillors at an appropriate stage to discuss the 
practicalities and implications of GDPR from the councillor’s perspective, including 
training 

  

        In relation to those audit reports where the audit opinion was classified as “limited 
assurance”, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the audit team revisited those 
areas that were subject to the initial report within six months to ensure that audit findings 
and recommendations had been implemented 
  

        The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the write-offs of housing benefit overpayments 
over £10,000 referred to in the report had not been property authorised by the Lead 
Councillor for Finance, in accordance with the requirements of Financial Procedure 
Rules. 

  
Having considered the various reports, the Committee, 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
That the contents of the summary of audit reports and other associated work for the period 1 
October 2016 to 31 March 2017 be noted.  
  
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage.  
  

CGS20   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 municipal year,  
  
RESOLVED: That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Author: Claire Morris 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 21 September 2017 

2016-17 Audit Findings Report: 
Year Ended 31 March 2017 

Executive Summary 
 
The audit of the 2016-17 accounts is nearly complete and the independent auditor 
intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, which the (Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) will re-certify in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 immediately after the Committee meeting. The auditors have issued 
an Audit Findings report, which is included in Appendix 1, along with a management 
action plan (Audit Findings Report, appendix A).   
 
The auditors have not found any misstatements that affect the primary financial 
statements or financial position of the Council.  They have found one misstatement, 
relating to the gross value and accumulated depreciation value of property plant and 
equipment stated in the disclosure notes of the accounts.  As the net value of plant 
property and equipment, as shown in the balance sheet, is not affected, we have chosen 
not to adjust the misstatement and will amend our records for the 2017-18 accounts.  
The auditors have also identified some improvements to disclosure notes, which we 
amended for the final set of accounts.   
 
The auditors propose to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion. Their 
recommendations relating to value for money are included in the action plan.  The 
recommendations relate to the work of the newly formed Transformation Board and the 
profiling of the Council’s capital projects. 
 
The Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee is required to 
issue a letter of representation on behalf of the Council to the auditors to provide 
assurance over the management framework operating at the Council and the 
disclosures in the accounts.  A copy of the proposed letter is provided at Appendix 2. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
(1)  That Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, 

be noted together with the management responses provided in the action plan, as 
set out as Appendix A to Appendix 1.  

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 
(2)  That the letter of representation, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be approved 

and that the Chairman (or person presiding at the meeting) be authorised to sign the 
letter on the Council’s behalf. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To allow the external auditor to issue his opinion on the 2016-17 accounts. 
  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report asks the Committee to consider the external auditor’s Audit Findings 

Report (AFR) for the 2016-17 financial year and the issues it raises. 
 

2. Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Good financial management underpins the achievement of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Audit Commission carried out a tender exercise in 2011 for the provision of 

external audit to local authorities and appointed Grant Thornton as our auditors. 
 

3.2 Grant Thornton prepares its AFR to meet the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice by 
reporting on: 
 

(a) the Council’s financial statements; and 
 

(b)  whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing value 
for money in its use of resources 

 
3.3 The International Standard on Auditing 260 requires “those charged with 

governance” to consider the report before the external auditor can sign off his 
opinion on the accounts. The statutory deadline for issuing the audit opinion is 30 
September. 
 

3.4 Appendix 1 is the final AFR for 2016-17. The auditors suggested a number of 
improvements to disclosures for which we amended the notes to the financial 
statements and found one misstatement, which we have not amended due to nil 
overall impact on the net value included within the balance sheet.  
 

3.5 In relation to the statement of accounts, the auditors concluded that the Council 
produced a good set of financial statements, supported by comprehensive 
working papers and has reduced the time taken to produce its statem
[...]
ovide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 51

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Author: Claire Morris, Head of Financial Services 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 21 September 2017 

2016-17 Audited Statement of Accounts 

Executive Summary 
 
This Committee’s terms of reference include approval of the statutory Statement of Accounts 
on behalf of the Council.  The audited Statement of Accounts are attached at Appendix 1.  
The Audit Findings report, presented elsewhere on this agenda, covers the changes made to 
the accounts between the draft accounts issued on 31 May 2017 and presented to the 
Committee on 15 June 2017, and the audited accounts.  The changes made relate to 
disclosure notes within the accounts.  The main financial statements have not changed.  

 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
(1) That the audited Statement of Accounts 2016-17, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 

report, be approved. 
 

(2) That the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the official copy of the 
accounts to state they are approved. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to approve the statutory 
Statement of Accounts by 30 September.   
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report presents the audited statutory Statement of Accounts 2016-17 for 

approval by the Committee. 
 

2. Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Good financial management underpins the achievement of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 

Page 53

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The terms of reference o
[...]
ers are projecting a reduction in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £560,823 (representing 1.26% of its original net budget). This is the result of 
a combination of factors, which include a reduction in employee expenditure across all 
services, higher than assumed levels of grant support and a reduction in the statutory 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the general fund to make provision for the 
repayment of past capital debt.  This lower than budgeted MRP charge reflects a re-
profiling of capital schemes, which has also had a positive impact on the level of our 
cash balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which have combined to produce 
higher than budgeted net interest receipts.  
 
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), due to lower staffing and repairs and 
maintenance costs will enable a projected transfer of £8.76 million to the new build 
reserve and reserve for future capital at year-end.  The transfer is £537,128 higher than 
budgeted. 
 
Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the approved 
programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend £76.1 million on its 
capital schemes by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure is higher than it has 
been for many years and demonstrates substantial progress in delivering the Council’s 
capital programme. 
 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme is expected to 
be £52 million by 31 March 2018, against an estimated position of £87.7 million.  The 
lower underlying need to borrow is a result of slippage on both the approved and 
provisional capital programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.3 to 7.6 of this report. 
The Council held £144.1 million of investments and £250.3 million of external borrowing 

Page 171

Agenda item number: 6



 

  

at 30 June 2017, which includes £193 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirm that the 
Council has complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were set in 
February 2017 as part of the approval of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
The Committee is asked to note the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the 
period April to June 2017 and the update on key services for the period April to July 
2017 and to make any comments it feels appropriate.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s 
finances. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Recommendation 8 of the 2015 Council Governance Review was: ‘That the 

importance of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to the 
Council be recognised, particularly in the way in which it supports the overview 
and scrutiny function through ongoing scrutiny of financial matters, including its 
proposed expanded remit on the treasury management function and budget 
monitoring’.  
 

1.2 This Committee started its enhanced review of our financial management at its 
meeting on 24 September 2015.  This report covers the period April to June 2017 
and includes an update on key services for the period April to July 2017. 
 

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Councillors have reviewed and adopted an ambitious Corporate Plan for the 

period 2015-2020.  The Plan includes many significant projects and aspirations 
that will challenge us financially.  Monitoring of the financial position during the 
course of the financial year is a critical part of our management of resources that 
will ultimately support delivery of the Corporate Plan.  
 

3  Background 
 
3.1 The Council regularly undertakes financial monitoring in a number of ways:  

(a) two types of general fund revenue budget monitoring report; a full monitor for 
periods 3, 6, 8 and 10 and a shorter monitor for the other periods (except 
April) covering key service areas (Industrial Estates, Investment Property, 
Development Control, Major Projects, Planning Policy, O
[...]
 position for the 2017-18 financial year.  

There are no specific recommendations and therefore no options to consider. 

Page 182

Agenda item number: 6



 

  

 
14  Conclusion 
 
13.1 The report summarises the financial monitoring position for the period April to 

June, with the overlay of key services for the period April to July for the 2017-18 
financial year.  
  

13.2 Officers are currently projecting a reduction in net expenditure of £560,823 on the 
general fund revenue account.  The main reasons for this are set out in the table 
in paragraph 4.10 
 

13.3 The Executive will decide the treatment of any balance when it considers a report 
on the 2017-18 final accounts in June 2018. 
 

13.4 A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs 
and maintenance costs will enable a transfer of £8.76 million to the new build 
reserve/reserve for future capital at year-end.   
 

13.5 Actual expenditure incurred on our general fund capital programme for the period 
has been comparatively low against the programme envisaged at the 1 April 
2017.  Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the 
approved programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend 
£58.1 million on its capital schemes by the end of the financial year.   
 

13.6 It is anticipated that the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital 
programme will be £52 million by 31 March 2018.  The Council has complied with 
Prudential Indicators during the period with the exception of the upper limit on 
variable interest rates.  
 

13.7 At the end of June 2017, the Council had £144 million of current investment 
balances. 

 
14  Background Papers 
 

None 
 
15  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: General fund revenue account summary 
Appendix 2: General fund services - revenue detail 
Appendix 3: Housing Revenue Account summary  
Appendix 4: Approved capital programme  
Appendix 5: Provisional capital programme 
Appendix 6: S
[...]
llect and use personal data. The GDPR comes into force on 25 May 2018. Before 
then, the UK will pass a new law so that the GDPR applies in the UK. The GDPR applies 
to organisations that provide goods or services to individuals in the EU. This includes 
organisations outside the EU that want to provide goods or services within the EU. The 
GDPR (and the new law) will continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
 
The suggested governance structure to oversee the implementation and ongoing 
maintenance of GDPR is set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the Governance structure and the Officer Project Board’s 
approach to implementing the GDPR, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the requirements of the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report presents the suggested approach to the implementation of the GDPR 

for approval by the Committee. 
 
2. Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Good Corporate Governance ensures the Council maintains high standards to 
protect the personal data of staff and residents, underpinning the values and 
mission of the Council. 

Page 225

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The GDPR regulates how data is processed. The GDPR definition of personal 

data is wider than the current definition and updated to cover changes in 
technology since 1998. It can include things like cookies that we automatically 
download when we visit websites and biometric data such as fingerprints and 
DNA. 
 

3.2 The overall aim of the GDPR is to improve transparency, accountability and 
governance. The Council will have to be clear with residents and staff what data 
it is collecting and what is done with it. The Council will be liable for any breach of 
the GDPR and must make sure there is proper security and controls to protect 
the data that is collected. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Non-compliance with the GDPR could 
[...]
 outlines the work undertaken by the Steering Group to date, the ongoing 
training and development programme and the work being carried out in terms of 
developing a dedicated microsite on the Guildford Borough Council website, for 
prospective candidates that want to become a councillor, and the recent provision of an 
online e-learning management system for councillors. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee: 
 
That the Committee notes the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor 
Development Steering Group in developing a clear structured plan for councillor 
development that responds both to the Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ 
individual training needs. 
  

 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Committee to consider matters relating 

to the ongoing councillor training and development programme. 
 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The training and development of councillors to equip them with the knowledge 
and skills to enable them to effectively carry out the various roles that they are 
expected to perform is consistent with the principles of good corporate 
governance and is referenced in the Annual Governance Statement as part of 
the arrangements the Council has for delivering good governance.  The 
processes and procedures put in place for councillors’ training and 
development provide a robust framework for responding to future challenges 
and legislative changes which, in turn, help the Council to deliver on all of its 
strategic priorities.    

 
 
 

Page 233

Agenda item number: 8



 

  

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Any council that is serious about meeting the needs of its community through 

its corporate plan priorities must be committed to the ongoing training and 
development of its councillors. Most councils have some form of support 
programme in place. However, the approach and levels of commitment and 
effectiveness vary. 

 
Councillors’ Development Steering Group 

 
3.2 It is essentia

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

15 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 21 September 2017 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
*  Councillor Nigel Manning 

Mrs Maria Angel 
* Mr Charles Hope 
*  Ms Geraldine Reffo 
*   Mr Ian Symes 
 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Michael Illman was also in 
attendance. 
 
The Committee stood in silent tribute to the memory of Honorary Freeman Bill Bellerby MBE, 
who had passed away on 19 September 2017. 
 

CGS21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

An apology for absence was received from Mrs Maria Angel. 
  

CGS22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS23   MINUTES  

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017. 
The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS24   2016-17 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT: YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017  

The Committee considered the Audit Findings report from the Council’s external auditors (Grant 
Thornton), which set out their opinion on the Council’s Financial Statements for 2016-17, and 
gave a conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for ensuring value for money in the use of 
resources.  
  
The Committee noted that the auditors had not found any misstatements that affected the 
primary financial statements or financial position of the Council.  They had, however, found one 
misstatement, relating to the gross value and accumulated depreciation value of property plant 
and equipment stated in the disclosure notes of the accounts.  As the net value of plant 
property and equipment, as shown in the balance sheet, was not affected, officers had chosen 
not to adjust the misstatement and would amend the records for the 2017-18 accounts.  The 
auditors had also identified some improvements to disclosure notes, which had been amended 
for the final set of accounts.   
  
The auditors proposed to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion. Their 
recommendations relating to value for money were included in the action plan attached to their 
report.  The recommendations related to the work of the newly formed Transformation Board 
and the profiling of the Council’s capital projects. 
  
The Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee was required to issue a 
letter of representation on behalf of the Council to the auditors to provide assurance over the 
management framework operating at the Council and the disclosures in the accounts.  A copy 



16 

of the proposed letter was attached to the Supplementary Information sheet circulated to the 
Committee at the meeting. 
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report attached as Appendix 1 to the report submitted to 

the Committee, and the management responses provided in the action plan (as set out in 
Appendix A to Appendix 1) be noted.  
  

(2)        That the letter of representation, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved, and that 
the Chairman be authorised to sign the letter on the Council’s behalf.  

  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the external auditor to issue his opinion on the 2016-17 accounts. 
  

CGS25   2016-17 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Committee considered the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. No changes had 
been made to the primary financial statements during the audit; although some items required 
changes to notes to those financial statements.  Of the changes required, the majority were 
minor and presentational in nature.  These had been outlined in the Audit Findings report.  The 
Statement of Accounts appended to the report included the changes.  
  
Comments from the Committee raised a number of mainly presentational queries, none of 
which affected the veracity of the Statement of Accounts. 
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
(2)         That the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the official copy of the 

accounts to state that they are approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to approve the statutory Statement of 

Accounts by 30 September.   
   

CGS26   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18 PERIOD 3 (APRIL TO JUNE 2017)  

The Committee considered a report that set out the financial monitoring position for the period 
April to July 2017. 
  
The report summarised the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund revenue 
account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April to June 2017, with the outcome 
of budget monitoring on key services for the period April to July 2017 overlaid to form a hybrid 
report.  Officers were projecting a reduction in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £560,823 (representing 1.26% of the Council’s original net budget). This was the 
result of a combination of factors, which included an increase in interest on investments, 
reduction in employee expenditure across all services, higher than assumed levels of grant 
support and a reduction in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the 
General Fund to make provision for the repayment of past capital debt.  This lower than 
budgeted MRP charge reflected a re-profiling of capital schemes, which also had a positive 
impact on the level of cash balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which had 
combined to produce higher than budgeted net interest receipts.  



17 
 

A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs and maintenance 
costs would enable a projected transfer of £8.76 million to the new build reserve and reserve for 
future capital at year-end. This transfer was £537,128 higher than budgeted. 
  
Officers were making progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme 
as outlined in section 7 of the report.  The Council was now expected to spend £76.1 million on 
its capital schemes by the end of the financial year. 
  
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme was expected to be 
£52 million by 31 March 2018, against an estimated position of £87.7 million. The lower 
underlying need to borrow was a result of slippage on both the approved and provisional capital 
programme, as detailed in the report. 
  
The Council held £144.1 million of investments and £250.3 million of external borrowing as at 
30 June 2017, which included £193 million of Housing Revenue Account loans.  Officers 
confirmed that the Council had complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were 
set in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management commented that the report reflected 
the Council’s strong financial position, together with the ambitious Corporate Plan and capital 
programme demonstrating the Council’s commitment to investing in the Borough. 
  
In relation to the major service variations and, in particular, the higher net cost of £625,000 
associated with The Village, the Committee noted that best projections for income forecasts 
provided by consultants at the beginning of the Village project had been based on unit rentals in 
the region of £400 per week with 90% occupancy, operating 364 days in the year.  
Unfortunately, those projections could not be achieved.  More details on the financial 
performance of The Village project would be presented in separate reports to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 November, Executive on 28 November and full Council on 5 
December 2017. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to June 2017, and the 
update on key services for the period April to July 2017, be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
   

CGS27   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

The Committee noted that the Data Protection Act 1998 currently regulated how the Council 
used and stored the personal data of its customers and staff. An EU Directive, the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) would replace the Data Protection Act. The GDPR sets out 
how organisations can collect and use personal data. The GDPR comes into force on 25 May 
2018. Before then, the UK Parliament would pass a new law so that the GDPR applied in the 
UK.  
  
The GDPR applied to organisations that provide goods or services to individuals in the EU. This 
included organisations outside the EU that want to provide goods or services within the EU. 
The GDPR (and the new law) would continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
  
The Committee received a report which set out the suggested governance structure to oversee 
the implementation and ongoing maintenance of GDPR within the Council. 
  



18 

The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Governance structure and the Officer Project Board’s approach to implementing the 
General Data Protection Regulation, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To comply with the requirements of the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 
  

CGS28   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report outlining the work undertaken by the Councillor 
Development Steering Group to date, including the feedback from councillors in respect of 
training events held during the year and the ongoing training and development programme.  
The report also outlined the work being carried out in terms of developing a dedicated microsite 
on the Council’s website for prospective candidates that want to become a councillor, and the 
recent provision of an online e-learning management system for councillors.  
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor Development Steering Group in 
developing a clear structured plan for councillor development that responds both to the 
Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ individual training needs, be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To recognise the importance the Council attaches to councillors’ training and development. 
    

CGS29   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the remainder of the 2017-
18 municipal year,  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted 
to the Committee, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


